
O
D
O
R

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

In

N
L

O

to

P

to

th

M

ow

“S

 

Objection to the 
Deadline to Asse
Ownership of Die
Resolve Claims t

 

n re: 

NORTHWES
LLC, 

 

COM

OBJECTS to 

o Ownership

rotocol to R

Given

o the Trustee

he Trustee w

March 9 hear

wnership co

Settlement” 

Trustee’s Motion
ert Claims with re
es and Settlemen
to Ownership of 

UNI
WE

ST TERRITO

De

ES NOW N

the Trustee

p of Northwe

Resolve Claim

n the previou

e’s motion to

would have th

ring, the Cou

ould be made

and fancily 

n to Approve 
espect to 
nt Protocol to 
Dies-1 of 3 

ITED STAT
ESTERN DI

ORIAL MIN

ebtor. 

evada North

’s Motion to

est Territoria

ms to Owner

us ruling mad

o sell assets, 

he audacity t

urt verbally a

e by adversar

entitled a “P

TES BANKR
STRICT O

NT, 

NO

OB
MO
AS
OW
SE
RE
OF

hern Railway

o Approve (I

al Mint (“NW

rship of NW

de by the Co

Respondent

to request ap

appeared to r

ry proceedin

Protocol,” th

 T

Hon. Chris
Chapter 7
Date of He
Time of H
Location o
 Court
 Rm. 7
Response D

 

 

 

RUPTCY C
F WASHIN

O.  16-11767

BJECTION T
OTION TO A
SSERT CLA
WNERSHIP 
ETTLEMENT
ESOLVE CL
F DIES 

y Foundation

) Deadline to

WTM’) Coin

WTM Dies. 

ourt on Marc

t is dumbfou

pproval of th

recognize th

ng only.  Now

he Trustee pr

THE LAW OFFIC
1001 Fourth A

Seattle, W
(206) 332-9841 

stopher M. A

earing:  Apri
Hearing:  9:30
of Hearing:  
thouse, 700 S
7206, Seattle
Date:  April 

COURT 
NGTON 

7-CMA 

TO THE TR
APPROVE D

AIMS WITH 
OF DIES A

T PROTOC
LAIMS TO O

n, Inc. (“NN

o Assert Cla

ning Dies and

ch 9 and Mar

unded and flu

his summary

hat the determ

w, fancifully

roposes this p

CES OF LANCE L
Avenue, Suite 3200

WA  98154-1003 
/ Fax: (206) 905-29

Alston 

il 20, 2018
0 a.m. 
United State
Stewart St., 
e, WA 

13, 2018 

RUSTEE’S 
DEADLINE
RESPECT T

AND 
OL TO 

OWNERSHI

RF”) and 

aims with res

d (II) Settlem

rch 16 in reg

ummoxed th

y process.  At

mination of 

y described a

process that 

L. LEE
0 

991

es 

E TO 
TO 

IP 

spect 

ment 

gard 

hat 

t the 

as a 

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 1589    Filed 04/13/18    Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00    Pg. 1 of 3



O
D
O
R

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

w

fa

ex

m

S

se

to

fo

pr

T

ad

T

n

p

es

p

cl

cl

T

ad

es

v

M

ob

T

R

 

Objection to the 
Deadline to Asse
Ownership of Die
Resolve Claims t

 

would circum

avor of a com

Respo

xplicated by

motion, filed 

pecifically: 

1. 

et for exactly

o chapter 7.  

or some fruit

roceedings, 

This ultimatu

dministering

Trustee’s mot

ame of conv

2. 

arties claimi

ssentially as

ay $300.00 p

laim to owne

laim to owne

The protocol 

dversary pro

stablish his o

iolates Fede

Mansaray-Ru

bjection, the

Trustee tries f

3. 

Respondent i
Trustee’s Motion

ert Claims with re
es and Settlemen
to Ownership of 

mvent the nee

mpromise fo

ondent secon

y United Stat

on April 11

The timing

y one week p

The Trustee

tful disposal

by his own e

um is a false 

g the dies, di

tion.  The cl

venience for 

The propo

ing ownersh

sumes that N

plus addition

ership.  It gi

ership. 

is certainly 

oceedings to 

own method

ral Bankrupt

uffin), 530 F.

e Court recog

for a similar

Responden

s not in a po
n to Approve 
espect to 
nt Protocol to 
Dies-2 of 3 

ed for presen

or convenien

nds and hereb

tes Golf Ass

, 2018 and n

g of the moti

prior to the h

e appears to 

l of the dies b

estimate. 

dichotomy. 

isposal of the

laimants’ ow

the Trustee 

osed protocol

ip of dies in 

NWTM is th

nal unspecifi

ves the claim

convenient, 

determine o

ds for determ

tcy Rule 700

.3d 230 (3d 

gnized this r

rly summary

nt has eviden

osition to eva

nting of evid

nce sake. 

by joins in th

ociation (“U

numbered do

ion is suspec

hearing on th

be giving th

before they w

 Although th

e dies is not 

wnership righ

in administe

l is patently 

question.  T

he owner of a

fied costs reg

mant 60 days

disposing of

ownership –

mining owner

01.  SLW Ca

Cir. 2008).  

requirement 

y approach he

nce of owne

aluate the Tr

 T

dence and oth

he numerous

USGA”) in it

ocument 158

ct.  The hear

he Trustee’s 

he Court one 

would be dis

his trustee m

the only alte

hts cannot be

ering the esta

unfair and v

The protocol

all dies in qu

gardless of th

s to pay this 

f the need fo

even for the

rship.  But, t

apital, LLC v

And, as furt

at the March

ere. 

rship of the 

rustee’s claim

THE LAW OFFIC
1001 Fourth A

Seattle, W
(206) 332-9841 

her due proc

s objections 

ts objection t

80 on the cas

ring on the in

motion to c

final opport

scarded in ch

may be giving

ernative to g

e abruptly te

ate. 

violates Due 

, out of sake

uestion.  The

he merits of 

amount or f

or otherwise-

e need for the

this procedur

v. Mansaray-

ther pointed 

h 9th hearing

dies in ques

ms to the eff

CES OF LANCE L
Avenue, Suite 3200

WA  98154-1003 
/ Fax: (206) 905-29

cess concern

voiced and 

to the instan

se docket.  

nstant motio

convert the c

tunity to allo

hapter 7 

g up on 

granting the 

rminated in 

Process righ

e of convenie

e claimant m

the claimant

forever lose 

-required 

e Trustee to 

re clearly 

-Ruffin (In r

out in USGA

g.  Yet, the 

tion.  

fect that the v

L. LEE
0 

991

ns in 

t 

on is 

ase 

ow 

the 

hts of 

ence, 

must 

t’s 

any 

re 

A’s 

vast 

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 1589    Filed 04/13/18    Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00    Pg. 2 of 3



O
D
O
R

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

m

ce

M

R

co

to

R

 

Objection to the 
Deadline to Asse
Ownership of Die
Resolve Claims t

 

majority of th

ertainly took

March 9th hea

Respondent s

ontrary.  As 

o present evi

Based

Respondent r

DATE

Trustee’s Motion
ert Claims with re
es and Settlemen
to Ownership of 

he subject di

k exception t

aring that its

submits that 

such, determ

idence – or s

d on the Obje

requests the C

ED this      1

n to Approve 
espect to 
nt Protocol to 
Dies-3 of 3 

es are clearl

to claims ma

 ownership o

NWTM’s ow

mination of o

some form o

ection filed b

Court to den

3th      day o

y owned by 

ade by the Tr

of dies assoc

wnership is 

ownership sh

f meaningfu

by USGA an

ny the Truste

f April 2018

/s/ L
Lanc
Atto
Nev

 T

NWTM.  H

rustee repea

ciated with R

at best cloud

hould not be

ul due proces

nd the reason

ee’s instant m

8 

Lance L. Lee
ce L. Lee, W

orney for Re
vada Norther

THE LAW OFFIC
1001 Fourth A

Seattle, W
(206) 332-9841 

However, Res

tedly at the a

Respondent w

dy and has ev

e made witho

ss. 

ns outlined a

motion. 

e 
WSBA #2651

spondent 
rn Railway F

CES OF LANCE L
Avenue, Suite 3200

WA  98154-1003 
/ Fax: (206) 905-29

spondent 

aforemention

was clear.  

vidence to th

out opportun

above, 

18 

Foundation, I

L. LEE
0 

991

ned 

he 

nity 

Inc. 

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 1589    Filed 04/13/18    Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00    Pg. 3 of 3




