1	
י 2	Hon. Christopher M. Alston Chapter 7
-	Date of Hearing: April 20, 2018
4	Time of Hearing: 9:30 a.m. Location of Hearing: United States
5	Courthouse, 700 Stewart St., Rm. 7206, Seattle, WA
6	Response Date: April 13, 2018
7	
8	
9	
10	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
11	WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
12	In re: NO. 16-11767-CMA
13	OBJECTION TO THE TRUSTEE'S
14	NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC MOTION TO APPROVE DEADLINE TO
15	Debtor. ASSERT CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO OWNERSHIP OF DIES AND
16	SETTLEMENT PROTOCOL TO RESOLVE CLAIMS TO OWNERSHIP
17	OF DIES
18	
19 20	COMES NOW Nevada Northern Railway Foundation, Inc. ("NNRF") and
20 21	OBJECTS to the Trustee's Motion to Approve (I) Deadline to Assert Claims with respect
21 22	to Ownership of Northwest Territorial Mint ("NWTM') Coining Dies and (II) Settlement
23	Protocol to Resolve Claims to Ownership of NWTM Dies.
24	Civer the provides ruling mode by the Court on March 0 and March 16 in record
25	Given the previous ruling made by the Court on March 9 and March 16 in regard to the Trustee's motion to sell assets, Respondent is dumbfounded and flummoxed that
26	the Trustee would have the audacity to request approval of this summary process. At the
27	March 9 hearing, the Court verbally appeared to recognize that the determination of
28	ownership could be made by adversary proceeding only. Now, fancifully described as a
29	"Settlement" and fancily entitled a "Protocol," the Trustee proposes this process that
	Objection to the Trustee's Motion to Approve Deadline to Assert Claims with respect to Ownership of Dies and Settlement Protocol to Resolve Claims to Ownership of Dies-1 of 3

Case 16-11767-CMA Doc 1589 Filed 04/13/18 Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00 Pg. 1 of 3

would circumvent the need for presenting of evidence and other due process concerns in favor of a compromise for convenience sake.

Respondent seconds and hereby joins in the numerous objections voiced and explicated by United States Golf Association ("USGA") in its objection to the instant motion, filed on April 11, 2018 and numbered document 1580 on the case docket. Specifically:

8 1. <u>The timing of the motion is suspect.</u> The hearing on the instant motion is
9 set for exactly one week prior to the hearing on the Trustee's motion to convert the case
10 to chapter 7. The Trustee appears to be giving the Court one final opportunity to allow
11 for some fruitful disposal of the dies before they would be discarded in chapter 7
12 proceedings, by his own estimate.

This ultimatum is a false dichotomy. Although this trustee may be giving up on administering the dies, disposal of the dies is not the only alternative to granting the Trustee's motion. The claimants' ownership rights cannot be abruptly terminated in the name of convenience for the Trustee in administering the estate.

16
2. The proposed protocol is patently unfair and violates Due Process rights of
parties claiming ownership of dies in question. The protocol, out of sake of convenience,
essentially assumes that NWTM is the owner of all dies in question. The claimant must
pay \$300.00 plus additional unspecified costs regardless of the merits of the claimant's
claim to ownership. It gives the claimant 60 days to pay this amount or forever lose any
claim to ownership.

The protocol is certainly convenient, disposing of the need for otherwise-required
adversary proceedings to determine ownership – even for the need for the Trustee to
establish his own methods for determining ownership. But, this procedure clearly
violates Federal Bankruptcy Rule 7001. *SLW Capital, LLC v. Mansaray-Ruffin (In re Mansaray-Ruffin)*, 530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2008). And, as further pointed out in USGA's
objection, the Court recognized this requirement at the March 9th hearing. Yet, the
Trustee tries for a similarly summary approach here.

28 29

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

3. <u>Respondent has evidence of ownership of the dies in question.</u>

Respondent is not in a position to evaluate the Trustee's claims to the effect that the vast

Objection to the Trustee's Motion to Approve Deadline to Assert Claims with respect to Ownership of Dies and Settlement Protocol to Resolve Claims to Ownership of Dies-2 of 3 ¢.

THE LAW OFFICES OF LANCE L. LEE 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98154-1003 (206) 332-9841 / Fax: (206) 905-2991

Case 16-11767-CMA Doc 1589 Filed 04/13/18 Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00 Pg. 2 of 3

1	majority of the subject dies are clearly owned by NWTM. However, Respondent
2	certainly took exception to claims made by the Trustee repeatedly at the aforementioned
3	March 9 th hearing that its ownership of dies associated with Respondent was clear.
4	Respondent submits that NWTM's ownership is at best cloudy and has evidence to the
5	contrary. As such, determination of ownership should not be made without opportunity
6	to present evidence – or some form of meaningful due process.
7	to present evidence – of some form of meaningful due process.
8	Based on the Objection filed by USGA and the reasons outlined above,
9	Respondent requests the Court to deny the Trustee's instant motion.
3 10	DATED this <u>13th</u> day of April 2018
	DATED uns <u>15</u> day of April 2018
11	/s/ Lance L. Lee
12	Lance L. Lee, WSBA #26518 Attorney for Respondent
13	Nevada Northern Railway Foundation, Inc.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
-0 29	
23	
	Objection to the Trustee's Motion to Approve Deadline to Assert Claims with respect to Ownership of Dies and Settlement Protocol to Resolve Claims to Ownership of Dies-3 of 3
С	ase 16-11767-CMA Doc 1589 Filed 04/13/18 Ent. 04/13/18 14:45:00 Pg. 3 of 3